

---

First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 29th May 2015 at 5:00 pm.

---

**No. S 335**

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT  
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC (MOTOR VEHICLES, DRIVING LICENCES)  
(AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 48 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Rules:

**Citation and commencement**

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Driving Licences) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2015 and come into operation on 1 June 2015.

**Amendment of rule 4A**

2. Rule 4A of the Road Traffic (Motor Vehicles, Driving Licences) Rules (R 27) (referred to in these Rules as the principal Rules) is amended by deleting the words “or 3A” and substituting the words “, 3A, 3C or 3CA”.

**Amendment of rule 9**

3. Rule 9(2) of the principal Rules is amended by inserting, immediately after “3A,”, the words “3C, 3CA,”.

**Amendment of rule 15**

4. Rule 15 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “or Class 3A” and substituting the words “, 3A, 3C or 3CA”; and
- (b) by deleting the words “or 3A” in the rule heading and substituting the words “, 3A, 3C or 3CA”.